The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated in

foreign currencies; consequently exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are

managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange contracts.

FRS 107.34  The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities

based on the information provided to key management the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  Group Liabilities  Assets
   2017  2016  2017  2016
   S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
  RMB 5,200  6,140  1,450  1,560
  USD 1,505  1,200  1,150  1,048
  MYR 2,548  1,615  1,688  1,556

  Company Liabilities  Assets
   2017  2016  2017  2016
   S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
  USD 1,300  1,750  4,500  3,600

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk1,2,3

FRS 107.40, AG
B18, AG B23

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax/equity to a reasonably possible

change in the USD and RMB exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,

with all other variables held constant.

   Group
   2017 20164,5
   S$’000 S$’000

 Profit

after

tax/Equity

Profit

after

tax/Equity

  USD/SGD - Strengthened by 8% (2016: 3%)   (28) (5)

   - Weakened by 8% (2016: 3%)   28 5

  RMB/SGD - Strengthened by 3% (2016: 3%)   (113) (137)

   - Weakened by 3% (2016: 3%)   113 137

  MYR/SGD - Strengthened by 11% (2016: 2%)   (95) (1)

   - Weakened by 11% (2016: 2%)   95 1

   MS Singapore Limited and its Subsidiaries

FRS 1.112
FRS 1.113
FRS 1.10(e)
FRS 1.51(b)(c)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

Illustrative Annual Report 2017 Illustrative Annual Report 2017 Illustrative Annual Report 2017 Illustrative Annual Report 2017  I   163163163163

 40. Financial instruments (cont’d)

  (e) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

  Forward foreign exchange contracts

FRS 107.22
FRS 107.33
FRS 107.34

 The Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific foreign currency payments and

receipts within 60% to 70% of the exposure generated. The Group also enters into forward foreign exchange

contracts to manage the risk associated with anticipated sales and purchase transactions out to 6 months

within 30% to 40% of the exposure generated. Basis adjustments are made to the carrying amounts of non-